### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN INVESTIGATION OF A POSSIBLE ) VACANCY ON THE BOARD OF ) CASE NO. COMMISSIONERS OF SOUTH 641 ) 2017-00426 WATER DISTRICT )

#### ORDER

By Order dated August 31, 2018, the Commission directed South 641 Water District (South 641 District) to publish notice of two vacancies on South 641 District's Board of Commissioners. The Commission received one application filed by Nancy Mieure on September 27, 2018. The Commission will proceed with the interview process with regard to the one application received.

Having declared two vacancies, the Commission finds that further proceedings are necessary to determine who should be appointed to fill the vacancies of the expired terms on the South 641 District's Board of Commissioners and that South 641 District should publish a second notice of the vacancies. The Commission will permit all interested parties the opportunity to apply to the Public Service Commission for appointment to the positions. The Commission will then determine which candidates meet the constitutional and statutory requirements for the office of water district commissioner and, of those candidates, who meet the requirements and are best suited to serve on the Board of Commissioners. We further find that a copy of this Order be served upon the Calloway County Judge/Executive, the Calloway County Fiscal Court, the Calloway County Attorney, and the South 641 District's Board of Commissioners.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. South 641 District shall publish, in the newspaper with the largest circulation in the county, a second notice of two vacancies on the South 641 District's Board of Commissioners, attached as Appendix hereto, and supply proof of publication to the Commission within five days of publication.

2. Within 20 days of the date of publication, any person who wishes to apply as a candidate to fill the vacancies on South 641 Water District's Board of Commissioners shall submit to the Commission in writing the candidate's name, address, and telephone number, and reference Case No. 2017-00426.

3. The term of each commissioner appointed shall be four years pursuant to KRS 74.020, and the terms of current commissioners shall be extended to four years and staggered upon the filling of vacancies to be determined upon final order.

4. The Executive Director shall serve a copy of this Order upon the Calloway County Judge/Executive, the members of the Calloway County Fiscal Court, the Calloway County Attorney, and the South 641 District's Board of Commissioners.

-2-

By the Commission

EN	TER	ED
NOV	21	2018
	CKY	PUBLIC

ATTEST:

Auen R. Prenzon

**Executive Director** 

Case No. 2017-00426

## APPENDIX

# APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2017-00426 DATED NOV 2 1 2018

### **Public Notice**

Let it be known to the residents served by South 641 Water District that there are two (2) vacancies on the South 641 Water District Board of Commissioners. The requirements to serve as a commissioner can be found at KRS 74.020. Any resident of the district served by South 641 Water District interested in applying for the position shall send notification referencing the Case No. 2017-00426 with contact information and any qualifications to the Public Service Commission located at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601, within 20 days of the date of this publication.

\*South 641 Water District South 641 Water District 207 Main Street P. O. Box 126 Hazel, KY 42047

\*South 641 Water District 207 Main Street P. O. Box 126 Hazel, KY 42047